(€m) 31 Dec ‘20 31 Dec '21 30 Jun ‘22

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity 1,305.7 2,175.6 2,179.1

Non-current financial debt 748.8 1,340.6 2,183.8

Other non-current (financial) liabilities 10.5 32.5 41.8

Deferred tax liabilities 43.8 112.3 125.8

Total non-current liabilities 803.1 1,485.4 2,351.4

Current financial debt 34.5 44.1 177.9

Trade debt and other current liabilities 77.7 107.5 126.5

Liabilities related to disposal group HFS 6.7 70.2 34.9

Total current liabilities 118.9 221.8 339.4

Total liabilities 922.0 1,707.2 2,690.8

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES
2,227.7 3,882.7 4,869.9

Source: Company information as of June 2022
1 Includes asset transferred at the 1th of July  for GAV of  €105m to JV1 and JV2; 2 Excludes €82m cash received as of 1-Jul as part of two JV closings (1 Jul: Pro-forma cash balance €730m); 3 Calculated as Net debt / Total equity and

liabilities; Pro-forma as includes €82m cash received as of 1-Jul as part of two JV closings (30 Jun: cash balance €648m; 35.2% gearing)

31

Income statement – proportionally consolidated

(thousands €)

H1 2022 2021 2020

Group

Joint

Ventures Total Group

Joint

Ventures Total Group

Joint

Ventures Total

Gross rental income 19,129 34,080 53,209 17,618 62,435 80,053 12,078 52,095 64,173

Property operating expenses (2,028) (3,822) (5,850) (2,219) (7,116) (9,335) (3,784) (5,133) (8,917)

Net rental and related income 17,101 30,258 47,359 15,399 55,319 70,718 8,294 46,962 55,256

Joint venture management fee

income
9,931 - 9,931 21,303 - 21,303 14,699 - 14,699

Net valuation gains / (losses) on

investment properties
155,914 15,012 170,926 610,261 186,670 796,931 366,361 48,072 414,433

Administration expenses (20,802) (622) (21,424) (52,112) (995) (53,107) (29,296) (1,092) (30,388)

Other expenses (3,000) - (3,000) (5,000) - (5,000) (4,000) - (4,000)

Operating profit / (loss) 159,144 44,648 203,792 589,851 240,994 830,845 356,058 93,942 450,000

Net financial result (14,266) (7,776) (22,042) (12,654) (15,342) (27,996) (8,593) (17,751) (26,344)

Taxes (23,124) (5,488) (28,612) (113,845) (38,949) (152,794) (39,865) (12,853) (52,718)

Profit for the period 121,754 31,384 153,138 463,352 186,703 650,055 307,600 63,338 370,938

Source: Company information as of June 2022

32

Closing remarks

33

Closing remarks

Integrated

business model

Premium assets

Fully integrated business model with expertise across the value chain

Premium standardised logistics and semi-industrial real estate asset base

offering high technical standards

Energy efficient Energy-efficient portfolio with significant investment in green power generation

Secure income
Quality rental income base through virtually fully occupied portfolio leased to a

blue chip customer base with no arrears in rent collections

Prime land
Prime land-bank and largely pre-let development pipeline with significant